
2024-2025 William Jewell College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-16   Conf: 9-11   Home: 5-7   Away: 6-8   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
25 Jermain, Jordan 28-28 1095 39.1 206-474 .435 84-235 .357 100-139 .719 19 109 128 4.6 47 0 70 49 3 25 596 21.3
13 Thirdkill, Jr., Jason 24-24 831 34.6 147-282 .521 26-68 .382 87-114 .763 43 130 173 7.2 61 2 21 36 26 22 407 17.0
10 Sutton, Justice 2-1 51 25.5 11-19 .579 1-7 .143 6-7 .857 1 4 5 2.5 2 0 1 4 3 0 29 14.5
35 Wingert, Eli 6-6 179 29.8 24-50 .480 4-15 .267 10-18 .556 10 27 37 6.2 9 0 19 5 2 13 62 10.3
11 Jordan, Luke 28-28 884 31.6 99-248 .399 70-194 .361 6-8 .750 11 71 82 2.9 45 0 41 20 4 35 274 9.8
24 Lightbourne, Bradley 22-12 539 24.5 70-187 .374 15-74 .203 54-75 .720 12 61 73 3.3 54 1 32 21 7 27 209 9.5
05 Scharbrough, Kyle 18-9 391 21.7 34-82 .415 13-39 .333 11-13 .846 18 40 58 3.2 24 0 18 18 4 19 92 5.1
04 Gudza, Kanukayi 28-16 553 19.8 51-104 .490 11-37 .297 7-11 .636 11 41 52 1.9 63 1 56 39 3 24 120 4.3
01 Mitchell, Bryce 22-11 373 17.0 27-52 .519 2-2 1.000 17-34 .500 28 42 70 3.2 69 7 22 15 9 16 73 3.3
03 Jermain, Ashton 25-0 186 7.4 16-44 .364 7-31 .226 2-5 .400 1 11 12 0.5 20 0 9 9 0 3 41 1.6
12 McGuire, Caden 27-4 322 11.9 15-37 .405 2-11 .182 2-7 .286 5 15 20 0.7 27 1 16 12 0 8 34 1.3
33 Burri, Nick 7-0 14 2.0 4-5 .800 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 0 1 1 0.1 3 0 1 1 0 0 9 1.3
02 Becker, Kaleb 24-1 203 8.5 6-29 .207 2-18 .111 2-4 .500 15 18 33 1.4 13 0 12 8 1 6 16 0.7
23 Allen, Josh 14-0 54 3.9 2-8 .250 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 5 0 2 1 1 1 4 0.3
Total 28 5675 202.7 712-1621 .439 237-734 .323 305-436 .700 198 619 817 29.2 442 12 320 247 63 199 1966 70.21
Opponents 28 5675 202.7 719-1517 .474 181-511 .354 374-516 .725 229 776 1005 35.9 424 4 330 354 61 131 1993 71.18

Team Statistics WJC OPP
SCORING 1966 1993
    Points Per Game 70.2 71.2
    Scoring Margin -1.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 712-1621 719-1517
    Field Goal Pct .439 .474
3 POINT FG-ATT 237-734 181-511
    3PT FG Pct .323 .354
    3PT Made Per Game 8.5 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 305-436 374-516
    FT Pct .700 .725
    FT Made Per Game 10.9 13.4
REBOUNDS 817 1005
    Rebounds Per Game 29.2 35.9
    Rebounds Margin -6.7 –
ASSISTS 320 330
    Assists Per Game 11.4 11.8
TURNOVERS 247 354
    Turnovers Per Game 8.8 12.6
    Turnovers Margin 3.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.9
STEALS 199 131
    Steals Per Game 7.1 4.7
BLOCKS 63 61
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 2.2
ATTENDANCE 14,075 7,105
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-1,173 14-508
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-151

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
William Jewell 944 996 26 1966
Opponents 907 1062 24 1993

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Purdue Northwest W 78-77 102
11/09/24 at Davenport W 55-45 95
11/15/24 vs Pittsburg St. L 60-61 200
11/19/24 EMPORIA ST. W 89-74 1,287
11/23/24 at Washburn L 73-81 1,375
11/26/24 at Missouri Western L (OT) 77-78 935

* 12/02/24 ILL. SPRINGFIELD W 74-67 1,276
* 12/05/24 at Rockhurst L 64-70 433
* 12/07/24 at Southwest Baptist L 59-74 436

12/14/24 FORT HAYS ST. L 59-63 567
12/17/24 at Newman L 55-63 110

* 01/03/25 DRURY W 78-72 1,012
* 01/09/25 at McKendree L 63-85 152
* 01/11/25 at Maryville (MO) L 63-72 134
* 01/16/25 LEWIS L 66-67 587
* 01/18/25 UINDY L (OT) 76-78 498
* 01/20/25 MISSOURI S&T L 60-80 876
* 01/23/25 at Quincy W 67-65 598
* 01/25/25 at Upper Iowa L 55-75 506
* 02/01/25 TRUMAN ST. L 55-65 1,098
* 02/06/25 SOUTHWEST BAPTIST W 86-70 2,091
* 02/08/25 ROCKHURST W 80-78 1,897
* 02/13/25 at Missouri S&T W (OT) 85-80 885
* 02/15/25 at Drury W 91-80 1,196
* 02/20/25 MO.-ST. LOUIS L 77-78 1,208
* 02/22/25 LINCOLN (MO) L 60-67 1,678
* 02/27/25 at Ill. Springfield W 78-58 250
* 03/01/25 at Truman St. W 83-70 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 William Jewell College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-11   Home: 4-6   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
25 Jermain, Jordan 20-20 787 39.4 156-352 .443 58-171 .339 66-89 .742 14 77 91 4.6 28 0 52 36 2 19 436 21.8
13 Thirdkill, Jr., Jason 16-16 569 35.6 104-190 .547 21-45 .467 59-78 .756 31 93 124 7.8 40 2 15 29 15 15 288 18.0
10 Sutton, Justice 2-1 51 25.5 11-19 .579 1-7 .143 6-7 .857 1 4 5 2.5 2 0 1 4 3 0 29 14.5
11 Jordan, Luke 20-20 665 33.3 75-188 .399 54-148 .365 5-6 .833 6 53 59 3.0 33 0 27 13 2 25 209 10.5
24 Lightbourne, Bradley 16-6 386 24.1 49-124 .395 9-46 .196 40-57 .702 7 49 56 3.5 39 1 18 12 6 18 147 9.2
05 Scharbrough, Kyle 12-9 345 28.8 30-74 .405 12-35 .343 11-13 .846 18 39 57 4.8 21 0 16 14 4 18 83 6.9
04 Gudza, Kanukayi 20-14 366 18.3 42-80 .525 8-26 .308 5-9 .556 8 29 37 1.9 47 1 34 27 1 15 97 4.9
01 Mitchell, Bryce 14-9 236 16.9 16-33 .485 1-1 1.000 9-20 .450 14 23 37 2.6 44 6 14 7 9 12 42 3.0
33 Burri, Nick 5-0 12 2.4 4-4 1.000 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 0 1 1 0.2 3 0 1 1 0 0 9 1.8
03 Jermain, Ashton 18-0 127 7.1 11-31 .355 6-22 .273 2-3 .667 1 8 9 0.5 13 0 5 7 0 1 30 1.7
12 McGuire, Caden 20-4 295 14.8 14-33 .424 2-9 .222 2-7 .286 4 14 18 0.9 25 1 14 10 0 8 32 1.6
02 Becker, Kaleb 18-1 165 9.2 5-24 .208 2-14 .143 2-3 .667 12 13 25 1.4 12 0 10 5 1 5 14 0.8
23 Allen, Josh 12-0 46 3.8 2-8 .250 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 4 0 2 1 1 1 4 0.3
Total 20 4050 202.5 519-1160 .447 174-527 .330 208-293 .710 131 436 567 28.4 311 11 209 172 44 137 1420 71.00
Opponents 20 4050 202.5 528-1098 .481 133-387 .344 262-361 .726 161 546 707 35.4 289 2 243 242 46 96 1451 72.55

Team Statistics WJC OPP
SCORING 1420 1451
    Points Per Game 71.0 72.6
    Scoring Margin -1.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 519-1160 528-1098
    Field Goal Pct .447 .481
3 POINT FG-ATT 174-527 133-387
    3PT FG Pct .330 .344
    3PT Made Per Game 8.7 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 208-293 262-361
    FT Pct .710 .726
    FT Made Per Game 10.4 13.1
REBOUNDS 567 707
    Rebounds Per Game 28.4 35.4
    Rebounds Margin -7.0 –
ASSISTS 209 243
    Assists Per Game 10.5 12.2
TURNOVERS 172 242
    Turnovers Per Game 8.6 12.1
    Turnovers Margin 3.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 137 96
    Steals Per Game 6.9 4.8
BLOCKS 44 46
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.3
ATTENDANCE 12,221 4,590
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,222 10-459
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
William Jewell 676 727 17 1420
Opponents 669 768 14 1451

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/24 ILL. SPRINGFIELD W 74-67 1276
12/05/24 at  Rockhurst L 64-70 433
12/07/24 at  Southwest Baptist L 59-74 436
01/03/25 DRURY W 78-72 1012
01/09/25 at  McKendree L 63-85 152
01/11/25 at  Maryville (MO) L 63-72 134
01/16/25 LEWIS L 66-67 587
01/18/25 UINDY L (OT) 76-78 498
01/20/25 MISSOURI S&T L 60-80 876
01/23/25 at  Quincy W 67-65 598
01/25/25 at  Upper Iowa L 55-75 506
02/01/25 TRUMAN ST. L 55-65 1098
02/06/25 SOUTHWEST BAPTIST W 86-70 2091
02/08/25 ROCKHURST W 80-78 1897
02/13/25 at  Missouri S&T W (OT) 85-80 885
02/15/25 at  Drury W 91-80 1196
02/20/25 MO.-ST. LOUIS L 77-78 1208
02/22/25 LINCOLN (MO) L 60-67 1678
02/27/25 at  Ill. Springfield W 78-58 250
03/01/25 at  Truman St. W 83-70 0


